
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Property, 
Highways and 
Transport 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Select Committee 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Chapman 
Councillor Darran Davies 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Kamal Preet Kaur 
Councillor Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - CIVIC 
CENTRE, UXBRIDGE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 
 
 

You can view the agenda online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
 

 Published: Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 Contact: Steve Clarke 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Coun
[...]

 Housing stock development and construction 

 Housing maintenance and refurbishment 

 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption 

 Building Safety 
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls 

 Maintenance of Heritage Assets 

 Highway maintenance 

 Bus routes and transportation 

 Fleet and Passenger Services 

 Road safety 

 Traffic management and parking management schemes 
 

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 2024/25 Budget Planning Report for Services Within the Remit of the 
Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee 

5 - 14 
 

6 Draft Report: Attaining Best Practice and Value for the Council's 
Highways Resurfacing Activities 

To Follow 
 

7 Scrutiny Review Into the Council's Road Safety Initiatives and 
Activities 

15 - 24 
 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 25 - 38 
 

9 Work Programme 39 - 42 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
11 July 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Chapman 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 

13.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence although it was noted that Councillor Davies was 
not present. 
 

14.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

15.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 06 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

16.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked as Part 1 and would 
therefore be heard in public. 
 

17.    PLATINUM JUBILEE LEISURE CENTRE, WEST DRAYTON – PROJECT UPDATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme, was present for this item and 
summarised the Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre project for the Committee, giving an 
update on the progress made through the construction phase of the project. It was 
highlighted that the project had been years in the making with an initial feasibility study 
showing that there was a need for swimming space in the West Drayton area. The 
specific site on Rowhleys Place had been originally chosen because it had space for a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

25 metre, eight lane swimming pool with an ancillary leisure pool and slide. The 
Committee heard how the project had been designed to be commercially viable, to 
cover its costs and to deliver funds back to the Council whilst improving the sports and 
leisure offer in the Borough. The project was due to come online in summer 2024 and 
officer noted that they were happy with the progress being made highlighting that, 
despite the difficult economic environment, the project remained on-time and on 
budget. 
 
On climate matters and the Council’s move to net zero carbon emissions, it was 
highlighted that the production of the concrete and steel was always going to be a very 
carbon intensive process, however the project was expected to achieve its net zero 
carbon emissions target by the mid-2040s, this included the carbon generated during 
construction of the leisure centre; the project would eventually be carbon negative. 
Members commented that the development would be a fantastic addition to the 
Borough and were specifically encouraged by the eventual carbon negative nature of 
the scheme. Officers noted that air quality at the site was being extensively monitored 
during the construction phase and that the green nature of the development had been 
built into the design. 
 
The Committee sought to explore the local employment opportunities facilitated by the 
new leisure centre development. Officers highlighted that, in addition to the 
employment opportunities brought about by the final development, it had been a part of 
the construction contractor’s requirements to employ locally and that there had been a 
number of apprenticeship roles arising from the project. 
 
On parking matters, it was confirmed that once finished, the site would have 140 
available car parking spaces and one coach drop off/pick up point; it was not expected 
that coaches would remain on site. It was highlighted that the parking provision was 
lower than at the larger Hillingdon Sports and Leisure Centre but more than was 
provided at the Botwell Leisure Centre. 
 
Members sought assurance that the £37M budget for the project was inclusive of all 
design and build phases and that it had taken account of inflationary pressures. 
Officers noted that, of the £37M, £32.9M came under a fixed cost contract with the 
contractor, meaning that there would be no extra cost to the Council due to inflationary 
pressures unless the requirement of the build was legally changed. The remaining 
£4.1M was inclusive of design, procurement, and all other costs associated with the 
project. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their work on this project highlighting that it would 
become a valuable community asset for Hillingdon. The Committee discussed the 
possibility of conducting a site visit to the project construction phase, to which officers 
commented that a site visit would be most appropriate in early 2024 when the 
framework of the building was more established and there would be more for the 
Committee to see in way of a semi-finished development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report. 
 

18.    SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: TOPIC SELECTION  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item noting that the Committee would soon be embarking 
on its next major scrutiny review and Members were encouraged to shortlist a number 
of potential review topics that could be explored and scoped out further by officers. 

Page 2



  

Final selection of a review topic would be brought to the Select Committee’s following 
meeting. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss a number of prospective review topics. Members 
highlighted an interest in the Council’s built assets, specifically the reconfiguration of 
the Civic Centre in Uxbridge, as a cross cutting scrutiny topic that fell within the Select 
Committee’s remit. It was noted that a large planned project regarding this was 
underway and that the Committee’s position could be more appropriate in monitoring 
the project rather than conducting a review of the ongoing development. It was agreed 
that the Committee could receive an information item on this and possibly hold a site 
visit to see the reconfigurations first hand. The Committee also considered a 
prospective review looking at decarbonisation of the Council’s buildings as the Council 
owned a number of large buildings such as the Civic Centre and Hillingdon Sports and 
Leisure Centre, and the Committee were interested in exploring the moves being made 
to become a carbon neutral council. 
 
The Committee also sought to explore the possibility of reviewing housing maintenance 
activities and refurbishment of the Council’s housing stock, with the possibility of 
drawing focus towards how the Council responds to maintenance needs mid-tenancy 
rather than when properties were voided and matters such a rainwater management in 
housing blocks. 
 
Another prospective review topic discussed by Members was a possible review into the 
Council’s approach to road safety, it was noted that this was an area which had not 
been subject to any form of in-depth scrutiny from Councillors for some time. The 
Committee highlighted their specific interest in how road safety was being managed 
within the vicinity of the Borough’s schools and the impact on school children. 
 
A further possible review topic suggested by members was bus routes and 
transportation, it was noted that there had been a recent impact on residents due to 
changes in bus routes and scheduling which had left some areas underserved. The 
Committee were also minded to explore the Council’s fleet strategy with an eye to 
ensuring the progress made within this area of work aligned with the Council’s zero 
carbon commitments. 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of conducting several concurrent small to mid-
scale scrutiny reviews rather than one major review throughout the municipal year. 
Officers confirmed that they would explore this approach for feasibility and would report 
back to the Committee at the following meeting. It was also confirmed that the 
Committee had shortlisted a number of review topics and that these would be scoped 
further with the relevant teams, with the Committee’s formal decision on a review topic, 
or topics, coming at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
developed a shortlist of potential scrutiny review topic ideas for officers to scope 
further and report back to the Committee on feasibility. 
 

19.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan discussing the upcoming items 
which would fall under the scrutiny remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

Page 3



  

 

20.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Select Committee’s work programme asking for any 
suggestions from the Committee on potential new items to be added. The Committee 
discussed the Building Safety Strategy and building safety generally, it was noted that 
the Committee received an item on this at their April 2023 meeting but that the 
Committee were minded to have the item come back on a regular basis as an annual 
report due to the significance of the work area. This was agreed. 
 
It was also noted that the Committee would be receiving at their next meeting the draft 
report from their major scrutiny review into highways resurfacing. This would be 
finalised and agreed at the meeting and taken forward to Cabinet thereafter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee Work Programme and agreed any amendments. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

Page 4

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


 
 

Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2023 
 

2024/25 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT 
OF THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT SELECT COMMITTEE  

 

Committee name  Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Chris Mayo, Assistant Director Financial Management 
Andy Goodwin, Head of Strategic Finance 

   

Papers with report  N/A  

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
This is the first opportunity for the Select Committee to discuss the current stage of development 

of budget planning work with regard to services within the remit of the Property, Highways & 

Transport committee.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the detailed proposals to be 

discussed at Select Committee meetings in January 2024 will need to be considered. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee notes the financial 

context in which the 2024/25 budget setting process will take place in advance of 

detailed savings proposals being developed and approved at Cabinet in December 

2023. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2. This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Select Committee to 

consider issues relating to budget planning for 2024/25 and beyond.  The focus of this report 

is the broader financial position of the Council, with the report to be considered in January 

2024 setting out the detailed budget proposals for relevant services, those proposals having 

been included in the report to Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) in 

December 2023. 

Corporate Overview – General Fund 

2023/24 General Fund Revenue Monitoring 

3. A marginal underspend of £23k is reported against General Fund revenue budget normal 

activities as of June 2023 (Month 3), representing no movement from Month 2, with a range 

of risks and pressures being managed within this position.  This will result in unallocated 

General Balances totalling £26,869k at 31 March 2024, in line with MTFF expectations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2023 
 

4. Over and above specific variances being reported, there are a number of potential risk areas 

which c
[...]
ports 

to Cabinet 16 February 2023 and Council 23 February 2023. 

The Council’s Budget: 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Month 3 Budget Monitoring – report to 

Cabinet 14 September 2023. 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2023 

SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL’S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES 
AND ACTIVITIES 

 

Committee name  Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

   

Papers with report  Draft Scoping Report for Review 

 

Ward  N/A 

 

HEADLINES 
 
At its meeting on 11 July 2023, the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee suggested 
a number of topics for its next major scrutiny review. These topics were explored with officers for 
feasibility with the frontrunning topic being a review looking into how the Council addresses road 
safety matters. Officers have produced a draft scoping report for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
It is envisaged that there will be three witness sessions, with a suggested schedule set out in the 
attached scoping report and on the Committee’s Multi-Year Work Programme. Members are 
invited to amend the scope of the review as they see fit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee comment on, amend, and 
agree the scoping report to initiate the review into Road Safety. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
At the Select Committee’s previous meeting, there was appetite from Members to conduct a 
number of simultaneous smaller scale scrutiny reviews on the topic areas set out below.  
 
The Council’s statutory scrutiny officer has advised that this approach would present feasibility 
issues, not only for officer capacity, but also the committee’s workload itself. However, the 
Committee are reminded that, if they are minded to, they can conduct back-to-back short-mid 
length reviews rather than conducti
[...]
cil 
responsibility that has not had any in-depth scrutiny or review by Members in a very long time. 
 
A draft scoping report for a prospective road safety review is attached to this report and it is 
advised this may be the best option for a review at the current time, naturally subject to Members’ 
views. 
 
Bus Routes 
The Committee were interested in exploring the way in which bus routes within Hillingdon could 
be reviewed with an eye to assisting areas of the Borough that may presently be underserved. 
The routing of buses within the Borough falls under the remit of Transport for London and would 
therefore not lend itself fully for a Council based scrutiny review; it is however suggested that the 
Committee seek to add a one-off item to the work programme inviting a representative from TfL 
to attend a future meeting to discuss this topic with Members. 
 
Fleet Strategy 
Members expressed an interest in reviewing the Council’s fleet of vehicles and Fleet Strategy to 
ensure that the strategy and fleet were aligning with the Council’s zero carbon commitments, that 
it was fit for purpose, and cost effective. Discussions with officers highlighted that a review of the 
Fleet Replacement Programme had recently taken place and work is ongoing which would move 
the fleet towards the Council’s zero carbon commitments. There are plans for new initiatives and 
technologies in this area already underway. There is a one-off Fleet information item scheduled 
on the Committee’s work programme for November 2023 which would be an appropriate juncture 
to monitor the implementation of the Fleet Strategy and replacement programme. 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
A role of the Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the decision-making Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and 
direction. 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
None at this stage, pending any findings approved by Cabinet. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
It is important that the Committee considers cost effective proposals that benefit resident 

Page 16

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=4575


 
 

Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 20 September 2023 

taxpayers in relation to this review, which would ultimately be determined by Cabinet as part of 
the Council’s broader budget planning process. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None at this stage. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL.  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Property, Highways & Transport Select 

Committee 
 

Review Scoping Report – 2023/24 

  

 

Draft Working Title: “A Review of the Council’s Road 

Safety Initiatives and Activities” 
 

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES 

 

Aim and background to review 

  

At its meeting on 11 July 2023, the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee 
suggested a number of topics for its next major scrutiny review. These topics were 
explored with officers for feasibility with the frontrunning topic being a review looking 
into how the Council addresses road safety matters. 
 
The aim of the prospective review, for the Committee to consider, would be to take a 
broad assessment of road safety in Hillingdon and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet for ways in which the Council could enhance its activities for the safety of the 
Borough’s residents. By looking at the local context within Hillingdon, the London-wide 
setting, and the national picture, the Select Committee will be in a position to offer their 
findings and recommendations to the decision-making Cabinet. 
 
This document serves as an introduction to the topic and sets out, in general terms 
the legislative and national context to road safety at a local government level. The 
scoping report also offers a framework for any subsequent review. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

Topics suggested to be considered as part of the review are set out within the 
[...]
 PROGRAMME 2022 - 2026
2023/24 2023/24
June July August September October November December January February March April May
6 11 No meeting 20 18 14 No meeting 10 8 6 9 No meeting

Road Safety (TBC as next review)
Topic selection / scoping stage Selection / Scoping
Witness sessions / evidence / consultation stage / site visits Evidence Gathering Evidence Gathering
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Draft Report
Target Cabinet reporting Cabinet

Highways Resurfacing Review
Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness sessions / evidence / consultation stage / site visits
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Draft Report
Target Cabinet reporting Cabinet

Regular service & performance monitoring
Mid-year budget / budget planning report X
Quarterly Performance Monitoring (TBC)
Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year X
Annual Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Report X
Building Safety Strategy - Monitoring Report X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off information items
Hayes Estate Regeneration X
Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre - Project Progress X
Preservation & Maintenance of our Heritage Assets X
Future of the Council's Fleet (Inc. electrification of LBH fleet) X
Civic Centre Works - Project Update X
Decarbonisation of Council Buildings X
Bus Routes around/across Borough (inc. TfL representative) X

Ultility Companies External Scrutiny
TBC

Past Review Delivery
Highways Resurfacing (TBC for October 2024)

Site Visits
New Reactive Highways Maintenance Machine Autumn date TBC
Civic Centre - Capital Programme (Date TBC) X
Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC) X

Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2024/25 Budget Planning Report for Services Within the Remit of the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee
	7 Scru

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
20 September 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Darran Davies 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chris Mayo, Assistant Director of Financial Management 
Andy Goodwin, Head of Strategic Finance 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer  
 

21.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Alan Chapman. 
 

22.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before the meeting. 
 

23.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

24.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked as Part 1 and would 
therefore be held in public. 
 

25.     2024/25 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
THE PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT SELECT COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed Chris Mayo, Assistant Director of 
Financial Management, and Andy Goodwin, Head of Strategic Finance, to the meeting 
for this item. Officers gave a summary of the report highlighting that this was the first of 
two budget reports that would be coming to the Select Committee in the 2023/24 
municipal year. The scope of this report was to give strategic context to the budget 



  

setting process; later in the municipal year, the Committee would be receiving the 
detailed budget proposals for 2024/25. Following which, their feedback would be 
presented to Cabinet where Cabinet would be asked to approve the budget proposals 
to full Council. 
 
Officers ran through the headlines in terms of the Council’s in-year monitoring position 
and set out the context of the Council’s approved budget strategy. Overall, for 2023/24 
the Council was reporting a net underspend of £23k, however services within the remit 
of the Property, Highways & Transport portfolio were forecast to overspend by £51k 
with the overspend being driven by a slight pressure on recharge income against 
capital schemes. It was also noted that, overall, the single largest factor driving savings 
requirements was the exceptional inflation environment. However, it was also noted 
that, within the remit of the Property, Highways & Transport portfolio, there were no 
exceptional inflation items. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their hard work in monitoring the Council’s 
budgetary position and budget planning. It was commended that there were no items 
within the red category of the savings tracker under the Cabinet Member for Property, 
Highways & Transport’s portfolio; and the £303k in the amber two category were noted 
as being related to the reduction in the Civic Centre’s operating costs. The £736k within 
the amber one category was highlighted as being primarily linked to fees and charges 
income. Members praised officers in their sound financial management and doing 
exceptional work to protect frontline services. The Committee expressed their interest 
in receiving the in-depth budget setting report for 2024/25 at their January 2024 
meeting. 
 
Members also discussed the depth of efficiency savings that could be achieved whilst 
protecting frontline services and delivering services to the level expected by residents. 
Officers noted that the capacity of efficiency savings were difficult to determine through 
any snapshot of the Council’s financial position due to the progressive nature of 
efficiency savings. Efficiencies could be discovered and implemented at a point in the 
future where they could be applied without any detriment to services due to 
improvements in technologies, where those efficiencies would not currently be 
achieved without impacting services. It was highlighted that efficiencies were generally 
targeted in back office functions to protect those frontline services. The Committee 
noted the fluid nature of achieving efficiency savings and highlighted the difficult 
environment that all local authorities were facing in the drive to achieve efficiency 
savings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee noted 
the financial context in which the 2024/25 budget setting process will take place 
in advance of detailed savings proposals being developed and approved at 
Cabinet in December 2023. 
 

26.     DRAFT REPORT: ATTAINING BEST PRACTICE AND VALUE FOR THE 
COUNCIL'S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING ACTIVITIES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item noting that the Committee had come to the final 
stage of its review into attaining best practice and value for the Council’s highways 
resurfacing activities. The draft final report presenting the Committee’s findings was 
presented to Members for their comment and amendments. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the draft report and highlighted a number of key 
recommendations arising from the review. Officers were thanked for the work that had 



  

gone into the review and the preparation of the final report. Members gave their 
general endorsement of the report and recommendations to be submitted to Cabinet.  
 
Officers noted with regard to recommendation 2 that as a direct result of the 
Committee’s review, the Highways Team had begun to adopt and give a weighting to 
feedback from residents and Ward Councillors in contributing to the process by which 
the Council assesses the condition of footways and roadways and their priority for 
repair. As this had already been undertaken by the Highways Team following the 
Committee’s witness sessions with officers, the Committee were asked to amend 
recommendation 2 asking Cabinet to endorse the adoption of this principle. The 
Committee agreed to the amendment. 
 
Finally, the Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the new reactive road 
maintenance machines purchased by the Council and mentioned in the final report 
were now up and running. The Cabinet Member was due to attend a site visit to 
observe the new machines the following day and the Select Committee would be 
invited to also observe the new machines on a separate site visit in October or 
November. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee: 
 

1) Agreed the draft final report and recommendations in principle and 

endorsed its submission to Cabinet for due consideration; and 

 
2) Delegated any drafting changes required prior to the report’s submission 

to Cabinet, including the amendment agreed to recommendation 2, to the 

Democratic Services Officer and the Chairman, in consultation with the 

Labour Lead. 

 

27.     SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND 
ACTIVITIES  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item noting that at the Committee’s meeting on 11 July 
2023, the Select Committee had suggested a number of topics for its next major 
scrutiny review. These topics were explored with officers for feasibility and briefly 
presented within the report. The frontrunning topic was deemed to be a review looking 
into how the Council addresses road safety matters. Officers had produced a draft 
scoping report for the Committee’s consideration which was presented to Members. 
 
The Committee discussed the parameters of the prospective review and sought to 
focus the review specifically on road safety around the Borough’s schools, what the 
Council was doing to engage with schools and how this could be encouraged. 
Members highlighted a number of initiatives related to school road safety that were 
existing in the Borough and sought to explore these further through the review, it was 
deemed an important facet of the review to engage directly with schools in the Borough 
and to possibly bring them in as witnesses during the information gathering sessions. 
 
Potential lines of enquiry highlighted by Members of the Committee included: 
 

 Discussing JRSOs (Junior Road Safety Officers) and exploring whether the 
scheme was still active and to what extent. 

 Investigating the School Streets Scheme further, including uptake and interest 
expressed from the Borough’s schools. 



  

 Parking enforcement around the Borough’s schools. 

 Exploring where there may be tensions between schools, parents and residents. 
 
The Committee felt that the review would be an incredibly fruitful one that could prove 
beneficial in forming productive recommendations to the Cabinet. The 
recommendations could benefit not only pupils of the Borough’s schools but also 
residents young and old who live in the vicinity of schools. 
 
It was confirmed that the Committee had previously expressed their appetite for 
conducting a number of smaller scrutiny reviews simultaneously. Whilst it was noted 
that this was what the Committee sought to do, Members were informed that in 
considering the Committee’s work programme and resources available, it would be 
best placed to stack a number of smaller scrutiny reviews back to back allowing the 
Committee to conduct several reviews in forthcoming year as oppose to the previous 
approach of conducting one in-depth major scrutiny review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
commented on, amended, and agreed the scoping report to initiate the review 
into Road Safety around the Borough’s schools. 
 

28.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee expressed an interest in receiving a draft version of the new Hillingdon 
Cycling Strategy ahead of its approval and publication, which was scheduled for 
November 2023 and was the first of its kind in the Borough. It was confirmed that the 
Cabinet Member and relevant Officers would be approached with an eye to providing 
the draft Strategy for the Select Committee’s sight and comment. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

29.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Select Committee agreed to add an item relating to the draft Hillingdon Cycling 
Strategy to its work programme for its October or November meetings. Members also 
discussed the Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre in West Drayton and concerns 
regarding the project, it was confirmed that the matter was to be discussed at the Full 
Council meeting on 28 September 2023 and it was noted that the Full Council meeting 
would be an appropriate forum to discuss any issues related to the delivery of the new 
Leisure Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee Work Programme and agreed any amendments. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.42 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250 636 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


